
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board 
Member, Corporate Governance 
and Strategic Partnerships 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 3 August 2011 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we 
will no longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum 
internal and Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at in 
our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. Ebbe's Street) reception areas and at 
public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at 
www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, 
Corporate Governance and Strategic Partnerships 
 
 
 

Board Member Portfolio 
  
 
Councillor Bob Price Corporate Governance and 

Strategic Partnerships 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Guidance on personal and personal prejudicial interests is attached to these 
agenda pages. 

 

 

2 PUBLIC ADDRESSES 
 

 

 Members of the public may, if the Board Member agrees, ask a question of 
the Board Member on any item for decision on this agenda (other than on the 
minutes).  The full text of any question must be notified to the Head of Law 
and Governance by no later than 9.30 am two clear working days before the 
meeting.  Questions by the public will be taken as read and, at the Board 
Member’s discretion, responded to either orally or in writing at the meeting.  
No supplementary question or questioning will be permitted. 
 
The total time permitted for this item will be 15 minutes. 

 

 

3 COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES 
 

 

 City Councillors may, at the Board Member’s discretion, ask a question or 
address the Board Member on an item for decision on the agenda (other than 
on the minutes).  The full text of any question and the nature of any address 
must be notified to the Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30 
am two clear working days before the meeting.  Questions by councillors will 
be taken as read and, at the Board Member’s discretion, responded to either 
orally or in writing at the meeting.  No supplementary question or questioning 
will be permitted.  If an address is made, the Board member will either 
respond or have regard to the points raised in reaching her or his decision.  If 
the address is by the Chair of a Scrutiny Committee or her or his nominee 
then the Board member will be required to say as part of their decision 
whether they accept the Scrutiny recommendations made. 

 

 

4 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

1 - 142 

 Lead Member: Councillor Price  

 Report of the Head of Law and Governance  

 To agree nominations to outside and other bodies for the 2011/2012 Council 
Year. 

 
 
 

 



 

5 OLD FIRE STATION - GUARANTOR FOR LOAN 
 

143 - 184 

 Lead Member: Councillor Price  

 Report of the Head of Policy, Culture and Communications  

 To consider a request for the Council to at as guarantor for a bank loan of up 
to £115,000 to Arts at the Old Fire Station (the company). 
 
A risk map appendix was not available when the agenda was dispatched and 
will be sent ‘to follow.’ 
 

 
 

 

6 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board member wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board member to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of 
the Local Authorities (Exe
[...]
ry 

matter; and 
 
c) the interest does not fall within one of the exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 

the Code of Conduct. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial interest? 
 
If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw from the meeting.  However, under 
paragraph 12(2) of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about that matter, you may also make 
representations as if you were a member of the public.  However, you must withdraw from 
the meeting once you have made your representations and before any debate starts. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                              
 
To: City Executive Board Member for Corporate Governance and Strategic 
Partnerships 
 
Date: 3rd August 2011  

 
Report of:  Head of Law and Governance 
 
Title of Report:  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To agree nominations to outside and other bodies for the 
2011/2012 Council Year.  
          
Key decision?  No 
 
Policy Framework:  None 
 
Approved by: Legal - Jeremy Thomas, Head of Law and Governance. 
     Finance - Jackie Yates, Director of Finance and Efficiency 
 
Recommendation(s):  The Board Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) Appoint members to all those bodies to which CEB made 
appointments last year, as detailed in Appendix 5 to this report; and 
appoint members to those bodies to which Area Committees made 
appointments last year, also listed in Appendix 5; 
 
(2) Note the list of appointments to Charities listed in Appendix 6, and 
make appointments for those that expire in 2011; 
 
(3) Note that the appointments listed in Appendix 7 do not expire until 
2012; 
 
(4) Note the appointments to outside bodies made by Parish Councils 
within the City Council’s area as shown in Appendix 8; 
 
(5) Note, and where considered necessary, comment upon th
[...]
e Bodies. 
 
4.1 Every outside body or charity to which the City Council appoints was sent 

a copy of the information that we hold on it, with a request that they 
update, confirm or correct this information as appropriate. 

 

3



4.2 No response to our request in 2011 that their details be updated was 
received in 2011 from the following organisations. Some of them have 
not contacted the Council for several years. The date upon which we last 
had contact from them is in brackets after the name of the organisation. 
Notwithstanding that the organisations have not contacted the office with 
their updated details; they clearly have been in contact with members on 
some occasions, as members have reported their interactions with these 
groups.  In some cases, for example Fusion Arts, the Councillor has 
made positive comments about the way the group is operating.  It is not 
felt appropriate to summarily cease appointments to a group which is 
active and has member involvement, simply on the basis that it has not 
been in contact with the office. It would be appropriate to remind the 
group, when a fresh appointment is made, of the importance of 
maintaining contact with the Council as a body, especially where 
updating contact details was concerned.  Section 5 of this report 
(paragraph 5.4), deals with this issue further.  

 

• APSE (2006) – this group has invited the Councillor to meetings, 
but the Councillor was unable to attend; 

• Blackbird Leys Adventure Playground Management Committee 
Letter returned marked “gone away, 2011. No response from the 
alternative contact provided by a Councillor; 

• Donnington Doorstep Management Committee (2006) – the 
Councillor has been invited to meetings of this group and has been 
in contact with it; 

• Fusion Arts (2006) – the Councillor has attended meetings of this 
group and commented positively upon it; 

• Headington Community Association (2004) – the Councillor has 
attended meetings of this group and commen
[...]
e been mitigated to an acceptable level. 
 
 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Lois Stock 
Democratic Services Officer 
Law and Governance  
Tel:  01865 252275,  e-mail:  lstock@oxford.gov.uk 
 

List of background papers: None  
Version number: 3 

10



Outside Bodies - 

Analysis APPENDIX 1

Name

No of 

reps

Role (where 

given)

Number of 

meetings

Appointed by 

in 2010/11

Grant aid from 

Council 

recommended 

2011/12

2011 update 

form returned 

by body? App't expires

150 (City of Oxford) 

Squadron Air Cadets 1 Advisory Bi-monthly CEB Yes May-11

APSE (Association for 

Public Service Excellence) 1 Quarterly CEB No May-11

Barton Community 

Association 1

On board in non 

voting capacity Monthly NEAC £3,750 total Yes May-12
Blackbird Leys Adventure 

Playground Managemenrt 

Committee 1 On Committee Monthly SEAC No May-11
Blackbird Leys 

Neighbourhood Support 

Scheme 1 On Committee Monthly SEAC £85,290 No May-11

Bullingdon Community 

Association 2 On Committee Monthly CAC Yes May-12

Citizen's Advice Bureau 2 On Committee Quarterly CEB £200,000 Yes May-11

Council of Ruskin College 3 Twice a year CEB No May-11

Cutteslowe and District 

Community Association 2 On Committee Monthly NEAC £1,500 Yes May-12

11



Donnington Community 

Association Management 

Committee 2 On Committee Monthly EAP No May-11

Donnington Doorstep 

Management Committee 2 On Committee Quarterly EAP £10,000 No May-11

East Oxford Community 

Association 2 On Committee Monthly EAP Yes May-11
English Heritage South 

East Region - Heritage 

Champion 1 CEB Yes May-11

Environmental Protection 

UK 2

Approx 

quarterly CEB No May-11

Florence Park Community 

Association 2 On Committee Monthly CAC No May-12
Fusion - Oxford 

Community Arts 

Association 1 On Committee Quarterly CEB £36,923 No May-11

Gatehouse 1 On Committee Monthly CEB No May-11

Headington Community 

Association 2 On Committee

Every 1-2 

months NEAC No May-12

Jericho St Barnabas 

Co
[...]
Park 

Communtiy assoc 

Cttee Khan Yes Yes 7 4

Forest of Oxford 

Steering Group Fooks Yes No 2 to 3 1

Forest of Oxford 

Steering Group Pressel Yes Yes 4 1

Fusion Arts Campbell Yes No 6 4

Gatehouse Sanders Yes No 12 7

Headington 

Community Assoc Sinclair Yes No 6 4

Jericho Community 

Assoc Pressel Yes Yes 10 9 or 10

21



Jericho St Barnabas 

Community Assoc 

Management Cttee Cook Yes Yes 12 10

Littlemore 

Community 

Association Tanner Yes No 7 5

LGA General 

Assembly Turner Yes No 1 1

LGA Urban 

Commission Darke Yes No 3 1

Local Government 

Info Unit Wilkinson Yes Yes 6 4

Modern Art Oxford Pressel Yes Yes 4 2

Modern Art Oxford Gotch Yes No 4 1

Museums Joint 

Working Group Pressel Yes Yes 4 4

North Oxford Assoc Campbell Yes No 4 2

North Oxford Assoc McCready Yes No 5 3

22



Northway Community 

Association Darke Yes No 4 6

Some meeting dates were 

changed, so prior notice of 

meetings was partial at times

Oxford Airport 

Consultative Ctee Lloyd Shogbesan Yes No 1 1

Oxford Asian Cultural 

Assoc Pressel No No 0 0

Oxford Homeless 

Pathways Brown Yes Yes 4 2

Oxford Homeless 

Pathways Smith Yes No 4 3

Oxford HUB Mills Yes No 4 4

Oxford In Bloom Keen Yes No 6 6

Oxford Leon 

Association (Leon 

Link) `Tanner Yes Yes 8 7

Oxford Playhouse Darke Yes No  6 to 8 6

Oxford Policing 

Board Timbs Yes No 4 3

23



Oxford Policing 

Board Pressel Yes No 5 or 6 5 or 6

Oxford Policing 

Board Sinclair Yes No 4 3

Councillor Lygo sub'd at 1 

meeting 

Oxford Policing 

Board Gotch Yes No 4 4

Oxford Policing 

Board Sanders Yes No 4 4

Oxford Poverty 

Action Trust Tanner Yes Yes 12 6

Oxford Safer 

Communities 

Partnership Malik Yes No 4 4

Oxford Sports 

Council Timbs Yes No 6 4

Oxford Sports 

Council Armitage Yes No 6 4

Oxford Strategic 

Partnership Steering 

Group Price Yes Yes 16 14

24



Oxfordshire Buildings 

Trust Gotch Yes Yes 4 2

Oxfordshire Ethnic 

Minorities Enterprise Khan No No 0 0

Councillor is not sure if th
[...]
end often

Cutteslowe Community 

Assoc Management Cttee Fooks

Had assisted and encouraged the Management Committee . Encouraged 

them to apply for grant funding and helped distribute the newsletter.

Cutteslowe Community 

Assoc McCready Attended meetings and contributed to discussion.

Donnington Community 

Assoc Williams Contributed to discussions and decision making. Helped with projects.

Donnington Tenants and 

Residents Williams

Found the group to be very vibrant - has launched a wide variety of 

events.

Steeping Stones Family 

Centre, Donnington Williams Contributed to meetings and helped with fundraising.

Elder Stubbs Charity  Keen Been a trustee for many years - attends meetings whenever possible.

30



English Heritage SE - 

Heritage Champion Cook

Has had regular contact and updates on work and projects. Meets 

regional Director . Has been to meetings when able.

Florence Park Community 

Assoc Keen Has not been invited recently

Florence Park Communtiy 

assoc Cttee Khan

Helped at group when pipes burst. Has also helped with running 

meetings and elections.

Forest of Oxford Steering 

Group Fooks

Group has little admin support and lacks sufficient Council backing.  

Does valuable work and needs more recognitions from the Council. 

Meetings have been held on inconvenient times with little notice.

Forest of Oxford Steering 

Group Pressel

Been involved with a tree planting project. Attends when possible, keeps 

in touch and suggests new projects.

Fusion Arts Campbell

Good organisation doing valuable work, but struggling to meet challenge 

of budget cuts. Involved with discussions and is keen to assist links 

between Fusion and Oxford Skylight Project.

Gatehouse Sanders Worked closely with group and proposed move to new premises.

Headington Community 

Assoc Sinclair

Centre well used by a variety of groups. Has been redecorated. Swap 

shop is popular and their refuse/recycling is under review.  Trial coffee 

morning being held
[...]
resentatives :  One representatives appointed annually by the City 

Executive Board 
 
 
Updated - April 2006 

41



Barton Community Association 
 
Aims 
 
1. To promote the benefit of the inhabitants of Barton and neighbourhood 

without distinction of sex, political, religious or other opinion by associating the 
local authorities, voluntary organisations and inhabitants in a common effort 
to advance education and to provide facilities in the interest of social welfare 
for recreation and leisure time occupation with the object of improving the 
conditions of life for the inhabitants; and 

 
2. To maintain and manage the Neighbourhood Centre on behalf of the 

residents of Barton and to co-operate with any local statutory authority in the 
maintenance and management of the centre for activities promoted by the 
Association and its constituent bodies.   

 
Contact :  Mrs. Sue Holden, 

Secretary, 
Barton Community Association, 
c/o Barton Neighbourhood Centre, 
Underhill Circus, 
Barton Estate, 
Headington, 
Oxford. OX3 9LS 

 
  Tel: 01865 761987 / 07866 460446 
 
Councillor Commitment 
 
Councillors are appointed to the Management Committee which meets monthly on 
the first Thursday in the month at 6.45 p.m.   
 
Council Representatives : Due to changes in the Community Association’s Articles 

of Association – statutory authorities may elect one 
person to sit on the board of Directors in a non-voting 
capacity.  Other invited parties may be co-opted onto the 
Board. 

 
    Representative to be appointed by the North East Area 

Committee 
 
 
Updated – April 2011 

42



 

 

Blackbird Leys Adventure Playground Management Committee 
 
Aims 
 
Blackbird Leys Adventure Playground is a group which was set up in 1976 to run a 
full-time adventure playground on the Blackbird Leys Estate.   
 
Contact :  Mrs Penny Wood 

Blackbird Leys Adventure Playground,  
c/o The Leys Linx Centre,  
Blackbird Leys Road,  
Oxford OX4 6HW 

 
Councillor Commitment 
 
The Co
[...]
ntil 27th February, 2014).   

 
 
 
Updated – April  2011 

123



124

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 5 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

OUTSIDE AND OTHER BODY APPOINTMENTS 

 

BODY REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2011/2012 

AIR TRAINING CORPS - CITY OF OXFORD COMMITTEE Councillor Humberstone 

ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE EXCELLENCE 
(previously Association of Direct Labour Organisations 

Vacant for opposition nominees 

CCTV INSPECTION TEAM Councillors Campbell and Malik 

CCTV MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Safer Communities Board Member 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S BOARD Regeneration and Community Development Board Member 

CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU Councillors Brundin and Tanner. 

COUNCIL OF RUSKIN COLLEGE Councillors Brundin, Coulter and Pressel 

COUNTY COUNCIL’S SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
STAKEHOLDER GROUP 

Councillor Sinclair, Councillor Fooks as sub 

ENGLISH HERITAGE SOUTH EAST REGION - HERITAGE 
CHAMPION 

City Development Board Member 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UK Cleaner, Greener Oxford Board Member & Head of 
Environmental Development 

FOREST OF OXFORD STEERING GROUP Councillors Fooks, Pressel and Morton 

125



FUSION  – Advisory Steering Group Councillor Campbell 

GATEHOUSE Councillor Sanders 

HEALTH AND WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP Regeneration and Community Development Board Member & 
Val Johnson 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION GENERAL 
ASSEMBLY 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Turner) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION URBAN 
COMMISSION 

Councillor Darke 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFORMATION UNIT Councillor Darke 

LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP STEERING GROUP The Leader 

MODERN ART OXFORD Councillors Gotch and Lygo 

MUSEUMS JOINT WORKING GROUP Councillor Pressel 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH MARKET 
AUTHORITIES (NABMA) 

Councillor Clarkson 

NIGHT SHELTER Currently Councillors Smith, Brown and Hazell 

OXFORD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

OXFORD AND DISTRICT SPORTS AND RECREATION 
ASSOCIATION FOR THE DISABLED (OXSRAD) 

Vacant for opposition nominee 

OXFORD ASIAN CULTURE ASSOCIATION Councillors Pressel, Rundle and Young 

126



OXFORD HUB ADVISORY BOARD Councillor Mills 

OXFORD IN BLOOM Councillor Keen 

OXFORD PLAYHOUSE TRUST Councillor Darke 

OXFORD PRESERVATION TRUST Councillors Cook, Darke and Goddard (until April 2012) 

OXFORD SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP (formerly 
Atmosphere) 

Safer Communities Board Member 

OXFORD SPORTS COUNCIL Councillors Armitage and Timbs 

OXFORDSHIRE BUILDINGS TRUST Councillor Gotch 

OXFORD COMMUNITY LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
STEERING GROUP 

Currently Councillor Price (with Peter Sloman) 

OXFORDSHIRE COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY ACTION Regeneration and Community Development Board Member 

OXFORDSHIRE ETHNIC MINORITIES ENTERPRISE 
DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 

Councillor Lloyd Shogbesan 

OXFORDSHIRE LEADERS’ GROUP The Leader 

OXFORDSHIRE MEMBERS AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
GROUP 

Housing Board Member 

OXFORDSIRE MUSEUMS COUNCIL Councillor Pressel 

OXFORDSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING 
BODY 

Housing Board Member with Councillor Smith as named 
deputy 

127



OXFORDSHIRE THEATRE COMPANY Councillor Lygo 

OXFORDSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

Cleaner Greener Oxford Board Member 

OXPAT Councillor Tanner 

PEGASUS THEATRE TRUST LIMITED Councillor Lygo 

SOUTH EAST EMPLOYERS’ ORGANISATION HR Board Member 

SOUTH EAST RESERVE FORCES’ AND CADETS’ 
ASSOCIATION  

Councillor Morton 

THE PORCH STEPPIN’ STONES Councillor Smith 

TOURISM SOUTH EAST (FORMERLY SOUTHERN 
TOURIST BOARD) 

Councillor Cook  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

128



 

SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 

 

BODY REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2010/2011 

BLACKBIRD LEYS ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

County Councillor Richard Stevens 

BLACKBIRD LEYS NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT SCHEME Councillor Humberstone 

LITTLEMORE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

Councillor Tanner 

OXFORD CITY LOCAL POLICING BOARD Councillor Sanders 

PATHWAYS PROJECT  

ROSE HILL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

Councillor Turner and County Councillor John Sanders 

ROSE HILL AND DONNINGTON ADVICE CENTRE 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

County Councillor John Sanders 

 

These appointments have now expired and new appointments are needed. 
 
 
 
 
 

129



 

EAST AREA PARLIAMENT 

OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 

 

BODY REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2010/2011 

DONNINGTON COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION MANAGEMENT  
COMMITTEE 

Councillor Williams 

DONNINGTON DOORSTEP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Councillors Benjamin and Williams 

EAST OXFORD ACTION CHARITY Councillor Morton 

EAST OXFORD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Councillors Morton and Young 

OXFORD CITY LOCAL POLICING BOARD  Councillor Benjamin 

ROSE HILL AND DONNINGTON ADVICE CENTRE 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Councillor Williams 

 
 

The appointments have expired and fresh appointments are needed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

130



 

CENTRAL, SOUTH AND WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 

 

BODY REPRESENTATIVE(S) 2010/2011 

JERICHO ST. BARNABAS’ COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Councillors Cook and Pressel 

OXFORD CITY LOCAL POLICING BOARD Councillor Pressel 

RADIO LINK STEERING GROUP Councillor Brett and Pressel 

SOUTH OXFORD ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE 

Councillors Price and Van Nooijen 

SOUTH OXFORD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Councillors Price and Van Nooijen 

WEST OXFORD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

Councillors Cook and Pressel 

 

The appointments have now expired and fresh appointments are needed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

131



 
 

132



Charity Representatives Expiry dates APPENDIX 6

CHARITIES

Number of 

Representatives Role Expiry dates

(In brackets is appointing body)

Alice Smith Trust and Sarah Nowell 

Educational Foundation 3 Trustee Councillor Smith (SEAC)  - November 2012

Mr Neville (SEAC)  - July 2013

Councillor Keen (CAC) - August 2014

City of Oxford Charity 6 Trustee Councillor Counter (CEB) - September 2012


[...]

Q3 
☺ 

Q4 
☺ 

I 
 

P 
 

2. Elected member 
held to be personally 
liable for actions or 
decisions taken by 
them 

3 1 Poor judgment and lack 
of indemnity/insurance 
from outside body 

Advice note for 
elected councillors 
serving on outside 
organisations will be 
issued July 2011 
 
Level of 
Effectiveness 
(HML) H 

1 1 Reduce 
Owner: 
Democratic 
Services 
Manager 
 
Mitigating 
Control: 
Action 

Outcome 
required: 
Review 
appointments 
 
 

☺ ☺ ☺ ☺   

 

141



142

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

                                                                         
 
To:  Delegated Decision of the Leader of Council   
 
Date:  8 August 2011           

 
Report of:   Head of Policy, Culture and Communications  
 
Title of Report:  Loan Guarantee to Arts at the Old Fire Station  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To consider a request for the Council to at as guarantor 
for a bank loan of up to £115,000 to Arts at the Old Fire Station (the 
company). 
          
Key decision? No 
 
Single member: Councillor Bob Price 
 
Approved by: Nigel Kennedy and Lindsay Cane 
 
Policy Framework:  Corporate priorities: 
                                  Vibrant, sustainable economy. 
                                  Strong, active communities. 
     Regeneration Framework 
                                  Cultural Strategy 
 
Recommendation(s):  To agree: 
1) that Oxford City Council will, in principle  act as guarantor for a loan facility 
of up to £115,000 to be supplied by a social investment bank to Arts at the 
Old Fire Station. 
  
2) that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance & 
Efficiency, to enter into an appropriate arrangement with the lender on terms 
that comply with the content of this report. 
 

 
Appendices to report –  
Appendix 1 – Revenue Business Plan for Arts at the Old Fire Station 
Appendix 2 – Financial projections for Arts at the Old Fire Station 
Appendix 3 – Risk Regis
[...]
e working closely with the dedicated fund-raising 
team at Crisis to maximise income.  The head of Crisis fund-raising 
estimated an income to the Arts at the OFS of between 35K and 55K.  
The Business Plan has worked to the lowest end of this estimate in 
order to minimise risk.  
 
Project Fund-raising is likely to be a rich source of funds in the future, 
and already Arts at the OFS has secured an Arts Council Grant in 
partnership with Oxford Dance Forum, which will bring in an income of 
13K in the first year.  But again more project bids will take time to come 
to fruition. 
 
Hire income from confirmed interest in Year 1 is already at £47K, and 
that is without any formal marketing of commercial hires taking place, 
so there is potential for this to increase. 
 

145



The company’s risk log is attached in Appendix 3. 
 
Climate change / environmental impact  

10. There are no further climate change / environmental impact 
implications in this report.  

 
Equalities impact 

11. There are no further equalities impact implications to this report. 
 
Financial implications 

The company’s business plan sets out a significant cash shortfall in the 
early years of operation.  Income from fundraising has been projected 
on a prudent basis but is subject to significant risk. 
 
The company is seeking a third sector loan facility of up to £115,000.  
Current indicative terms are that this loan would be provided for a term 
of five years at a fixed interest rate of 6% and an arrangement fee of 
1% of the facility.  Drawdown arrangements have not been determined 
but the facility would not revolve (I.e., early repayments would not be 
available to be redrawn).  Other loan terms and conditions are not yet 
available but would probably require the provision of regular 
management information to the bank. 
 
The company has asked the Council to act as guarantor for the loan 
facility and it is unlikely that it would be able to obtain funding without 
this. The guarantee would only be exercised in the event of a default by 
the company and would be limited to the liability of the company under 
the agreement.  This would be likely to include the principal amount 
outstanding, accrued interest and unpaid fees.  No draft wording for the 
guarantee is yet available and this report’s recommendation is that 
authority to negotiate the terms of a guarantee is delegated to the 
Director of Finance and Efficiency. 
 
The company’s business plan demonstrates financial viability if the 
underlying assumptions are valid.  These have been reviewed by the 
Council’s finance staff and they are reasonable.  A loan or overdraft 
facility is required to support the company through its initial period of 
operation.  The business plan indicates a peak funding requirement of 
£35k but this may be insufficient if fundraising income is less than 
expected.  The proposed £115k facility is based on a failure to achieve 
fundraising targets. 
 
The company will provide management accounts to its lender and 
expects to be required to explain any funding requirement above £35k.  
It has also agreed to provide management accounts to the Council and 
to discuss its financial performance on a regular basis. 

 
Legal Implications 
12. This report is presented on the basis that Oxford City Council holds the 

power to act as a guarantor of the loan facility referred to above. This 

146



power would be derived from the Local Government Act 2000 s.2 (the 
Well-Being power), and all other enabling legislation, so to proceed on 
this basis the single executive member must be satisfied that by 
guaranteeing the loan facility to Arts at the Old Fire Station Limited the 
Council would be promoting the social and economic well-being of the 
area.. The commencement and operation of the Old Fire Station 
project has required the creation and recording of a number of legal 
relationships between the parties.  These include a lease with Crisis, a 
sub-lease from Crisis
[...]
20 1020 1020 1020 1020 1020

Visual Arts Grant 3875 3875 3875

Hires 5420 5420 5420 5420 5420 5420 5420 5420

ODF 1000

Other projects 10000

Gen fundraising 15000

Business 7500

Gallery 1530 7400 1600 40 650 1490 40 1500

Shop 2200 2400 2800 2000 2200 2400 2400 2400

bar 1280 1280 1280 3000 1280 1280 1280 1280

Council tax

Bonds 830 830 830 830 835 835 835 835

TOTAL 16155 18350 12950 31185 11405 29945 14870 13455

183



Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12

-£15,319 -£18,322 -£23,120 -£30,398

£14,750 £12,955 £10,475 £26,048 £175,913 £175,913

-£17,753 -£17,753 -£17,753 -£17,753 -£214,036 £214,038

-£18,322 -£23,120 -£30,398 -£22,103

Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13

-£28,348 -£20,683 -£24,833 -£31,448

£26,985 £15,170 £12,705 £45,713 £248,888 £248,885

-£19,320 -£19,320 -£19,320 -£19,320 -£231,840 £231,844

-£20,683 -£24,833 -£31,448 -£5,055

960 960 960 960 11520 11520

3875 15500 15500

5700 5700 5700 5700 49580 49580

1000 1000

5000 10000 10000

5000 10000 35000 35000

10000 10000

830 30 1425 30 14425 14425

1370 1500 1500 1230 15050 15050

890 890 890 890 9600 9600

2238 2238 2238

2000 2000

14750 12955 10475 26048 175913 175913

1020 1020 1020 1020 12240 12240

3875 15500 15500

5420 5420 5420 5410 65030 65030

1000 1000

10000 20000 20000

15000 15000 45000 45000

7500 15000 15000

930 40 1430 40 16690 16690

2500 2700 2700 2300 29000 28997

1280 1280 1300 1280 17100 17100

2328 2328 2328

835 835 835 835 10000 10000

26985 15170 12705 45713 248888 248885

184


	Agenda
	4 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9

	5 Old Fire Station - Guarantor for Loan
	Arts at OFS - Business Plan - June11
	Arts at OFS business plan - appendix 4 - June 11 (2)




Minutes of the meeting

Delegated Decisions of the Board Member, Corporate Governance and Strategic Partnerships
Wednesday 3 August 2011
Councillors Present: Councillors Price.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic Services Officer)
<AI1>
1. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Price declared a personal interest in the appointment to the South Oxford Playground (minute 4 refers) as the Chair of this group.

</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Public Addresses
None
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Councillor Addresses
Councillor Royce, in attendance, indicated that she wished to ask questions on the item concerning the Loan Guarantee for Arts at the Old Fire Station. She would ask her questions when this item was reached.
</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Appointments to Outside Bodies
Lois Stock (Democratic Services Officer) presented the report.

Resolved to approve all recommendations as laid out in the officer’s report with the following additional decisions:-

(1) To ask Angela Cristofoli to arrange a meeting between the Forest of Oxford Steering Group and Councillors Price, Pressel, Fooks and a representative from the Liberal Democrat group, for a time to be agreed in the autumn, in order to look at issues raised by Councillor Fooks in her feedback on this group;

(2) To ask Angela Cristofoli to arrange a meeting between the Oxford Asian Cultural Association and Councillors Price, Bance and a representative from the Liberal Democrat group in order to discuss issues around this group;

(3) To ask Angela Cristofoli to arrange a meeting between the Wood Farm Community Association, at the same time as the one above, and involving the same Councillors;

(4) To make the following appointments:-

	District Councils Network Assembly
	Councillor Ed Turner, Councillor Van Coulter as sub


	APSE
	Councillor Coulter at present, but to remain open to opposition nomination if one is made


	CCTV Management Committee
	Cllr Timbs


	Children and Young People’s Board
	Councillor Bance


	English Heritage South East Region
	Councillor Cook


	Environmental Protection UK
	Councillor Tanner


	Health and Well Being Partnership
	Councillor Bance


	LGIU
	Councillor Darke, Councillor Wilkinson as sub

	Oxford Strategic Partnership
	Councillor Price


	OXSRAD
	Cllr Altaf-Khan


	Oxford Safer Communities Partnership
	Councillor Timbs

	Oxford Sports Council
	Councillor Lygo


	OCVA
	Councillor Bance


	Oxfordshire Members Affordable Housing Group

	Councillor McManners

	Oxfordshire Waste Partnership Joint Committee
	Councillor Tanner

	South East Employers
	Councillor Price


	Pathways Project
	Councillor Seamons


	East Oxford Community Association Management Committee
	Councillors Morton and Jones

	City of Oxford Charity
	To replace Councillor Price with Mr Steve Curran


	Elder Stubbs Charity
	Ms Harley (for appointment expiring in October 2011)


	Katherine Rawson Trust
	Councillor Goddard (for appointment expiring in October 2011)


	Oxford Leon Trust
	Councillors Tanner and Williams (for appointments expiring in August 2011)


(5) To make all other appointments as detailed in the report;

(6) To delete the following outside bodies as no longer operating;

· Local Strategic Partnership Steering Group (now the Oxford Strategic Partnership)

· Oxford Community Local Strategic Partnership;

· Oxfordshire Supporting People Commissioning Body;

· Blackbird Leys Adventure Playground Management Committee

(A complete list of all appointments is attached to these minutes.)

</AI4>
<AI5>
5. Old Fire Station - Guarantor for Loan
Councillor Price explained the background to this item. 

In answer to questions from Councillor Royce concerning the risk of this group defaulting on the loan, Councillor Price indicated that he was satisfied that the Council would be able to keep a careful track of this group’s finances and that the risk, as assessed by officers, was small. Should the Council need to intervene, there was provision to do so via Laura Worsfold (Culture Team Leader) and Councillors.

Resolved to agree

(1) That Oxford City Council will, in principle, act as guarantor for a loan facility of up to £115, 000 to be supplied by a social investment bank to Arts at the Old Fire Station;

(2) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Efficiency to enter into an appropriate arrangement with the lender on terms that comply with the content of the officer’s report. 

</AI5>
<AI6>
6. Matters exempt from publication
None
</AI6>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
7. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
8. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


